Based on shareholder elections, the dividend consisted of $2.1 million in cash and 8,648,725 shares of common stock, or 104% of our outstanding common
stock prior to the dividend payment. The amount of cash elected to be received was greater than the cash limit of 13.7% of the aggregate dividend amount, thus
resulting in the payment of a combination of cash and stock to shareholders who elected to receive cash. The number of shares of common stock comprising the
stock portion was calculated based on a price of $1.5099 per share, which equaled the volume weighted average trading price per share of the common stock on
December 24 and 28, 2009.

   Given the size of our asset base and our growing pipeline of attractive investments, our board of directors believes that using our capital resources to build
and diversify our portfolio serves stockholders' interests best by better positioning us to generate current income and capital appreciation on an increasing scale in
future periods. Therefore, our board of directors has determined not to pay any dividends at this time.

66

At February 28,

2011
At February 28,

2010

  Fair Value
Percent of

Total  Fair Value
Percent of

Total
  ($ in thousands)
Cash and cash equivalents  $ 10,736  11.3% $ 3,352  3.6%
Cash and cash equivalents, securitization accounts   4,370  4.6  226  0.2
First lien term loans   18,475  19.4  16,653  17.9
Second lien term loans   20,276  21.3  20,267  21.8
Senior secured notes   9,892  10.4  27,742  29.9
Unsecured notes   1,915  2.0  5,690  6.1
Structured finance securities   22,732  23.9  16,698  18.0
Common stock   6,735  7.1  2,323  2.5

  —   —  —

 Total  $ 95,131  100.0% $ 92,951  100.0%

Table of Contents

   We intend to continue to generate cash primarily from cash flows from operations, including interest earned from the temporary investment of cash in U.S.
government securities and other high-quality debt investments that mature in one year or less, future borrowings and future offerings of securities. Our primary
use of funds is investments in our targeted asset classes and cash distributions to holders of our common stock.

   Although we expect to fund the growth of our investment portfolio through the net proceeds from future equity offerings, including our dividend